partially, with the production wells, is included in the economic analysis;

• A sensitivity for ± overall production volumes disconnects the production profile from the
infrastructure as described, and is considered to be unrepresentative.

The sensitivity analysis results are presented in Table 22-4, Table 22-5, Table 22-6, and the changes in IRR
and NPV are shown in the tornado charts included as Figure 22-1 and Figure 22-2, respectively.

The results of the sensitivity analysis demonstrate the economic viability of the project through the ranges
of ± 20% for the variable change of capital cost estimate, operating cost estimate, and selling price.  The
project economics show the most significant impact to variations of the selling price followed by the
capital cost estimate, and finally the operating cost estimate.

Clearwater Project
NI 43-101 Technical Report on Pre-Feasibility Study

Bashaw District Mineral Property
Central Alberta, Canada

Page 22-9  Date: July 2024

Table 22-4: Initial Capital and Major Maintenance and Abandonment Cost Sensitivity Analysis Results

Financial Summary Base Case
(US$ x 1,000)

+20% Capital Cost
(US$ x 1,000)

-20% Capital Cost
(US$ x 1,000)

Initial capital cost 2,465,476 2,958,571 1,972,381

Major maintenance cost 507,640 609,168 406,112

Abandonment cost 27,404 32,885 21,923

Project Economics

Project NPV @ 8% (after-tax) 3,720,301 3,282,044 4,156,339

Project unlevered IRR (after-tax) (%) 24.6 20.3 30.9
Note:  NPV = net present value.  IRR = internal rate of return.

Table 22-5: Operating Cost and Sustaining Capital Cost Sensitivity Analysis Results

Financial Summary Base Case
(US$ x 1,000)

+20% Operating
&Maintenance Cost
(US$ x 1,000)

-20% Operating
&Maintenance Cost
(US$ x 1,000)

Average annual operating and sustaining costs (212,677) (255,212) (170,142)

Project Economics

Project NPV @ 8% (after-tax) 3,720,301 3,3736,339 4,079,719

Project unlevered IRR (after-tax) (%) 24.6 23.2 26.2
Note:  NPV = net present value.  IRR = internal rate of return.

Table 22-6: Selling Price Sensitivity Analysis Results

Financial Summary Base Case
(US$ x 1,000)

+20% Selling Price
(US$ x 1,000)

-20% Selling Price
(US$ x 1,000)

Total Revenue 40,509 48,611 32,408

Average Price US$/t 31,344 37,613 25,075

Project Economics

Project NPV @ 8% (after-tax) 3,720,301 5,251,377 2,179,994

Project unlevered IRR (after-tax) (%) 24.6 31.2 17.9
Note:  NPV = net present value.  IRR = internal rate of return.

Clearwater Project
NI 43-101 Technical Report on Pre-Feasibility Study

Bashaw District Mineral Property
Central Alberta, Canada

Page 22-10  Date: July 2024

Figure 22-1: IRR Tornado Chart

Note:  Figure prepared by E3, 2024.  Capex = capital cost estimate. Opex = operating cost estimate. Chart shows change in IRR versus base case.

Figure 22-2: NPV Tornado Chart

Note:  Figure prepared by E3, 2024.  Capex = capital cost estimate. Opex = operating cost estimate. Chart shows change in NPV versus base case.